of securities. We attach vital importance to
credit assessment conducted on the basis of
the quality criteria set out in the investment
guidelines.

• The liquidity risk refers to the risk that it may
not be possible to sell holdings or close open
positions due to the illiquidity of the markets
– or to do so only with delays or price mark-
downs – as well as the risk that the traded
volumes influence the markets in question.
Regular liquidity planning and a liquid asset
structure ensure that E+S Rück is able to
make the necessary payments at all times.
We manage the liquidity risk inter alia by al-
locating a liquidity code to every security.
The spread of investments across the various
liquidity classes is specified in the monthly in-
vestment reports and controlled by limits.

The following tables illustrate the pos-
sible effects of price, default and liquidity risks
as well as risks from fluctuations in payment
flows to which the company – subject to the as-
sumptions set out below – was exposed as at
the balance sheet date.

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities as at the balance sheet date

Portfolio Scenario Portfolio change based on fair
value in EUR million

Equities Stock prices - 10% (43.0)

Stock prices - 20% (85.9)

Stock prices +10% 43.0

Fair value as at 31.12.2005 429.6

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points (66.3)

Yield increase +100 basis points (129.9)

Yield increase - 50 basis points 68.9

Fair value as at 31.12.2005 3 058.2

28

Management report  forecast

Rating
Bearer debt securities Registered debt securities,

debentures and loans Bond funds Sundry loans

in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million

AAA 66.9 1 449.9 25.2 157.6 87.1 137.9 – –

AA 29.3 635.5 44.5 278.1 9.5 15.0 – –

A 2.8 62.1 26.8 167.6 – – 7.7 5.1

BBB 0.2 4.1 2.7 16.8 – – 85.9 56.8

<BBB 0.8 16.5 0.8 5.0 3.4 5.5 6.4 4.2

Total 100.0 2 168.1 100.0 625.1 100.0 158.4 100.0 66.1

Rating structure of our fixed-income securities

Operational risks
In our understanding, the category of op-

erational risks encompasses the risk of losses
occurring directly or indirectly because of

• inadequacy or failure of internal procedures,
• human error or system failure,
• organisational shortcomings,
• external events (e.g. legal risks).

The failure of our data processing infra-
structure and associated disruptions in the
availability of applications pose a major risk for

our company. We invest systematically in the
security and availability of our information
technology in order to minimise these risks.